
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Monday 23rd September, 2013 
  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

 Councillor Kerrigan (Chair) 
Councillor Robinson (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Ball 
Councillor Bradshaw 
Councillor Carr 
Councillor K. Cluskey 
Councillor Dorgan 
Councillor Hands 
Councillor Keith 
Councillor Kermode 
Councillor Mahon 
Councillor Preece 
Councillor Rimmer 
Councillor Welsh 
 

 
 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby. 

Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2181 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank. 
 



3 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



4 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Councillor Gustafson 
 

 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item. 
  
 

 

4. Minutes (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2013  
 

 

5. Final Draft Revised Licensing Policy - Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 17 - 
26) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment. 
 
NB a copy of the Draft Revised Licensing Policy can be 
found at the following link: 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s48462/L
R23rdSeptember2013FinalRevisedLicensingPolicyReportAn
nex1.pdf  
 

 

6. Provisions contained within the Licensing Act 2003 
(Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013 

(Pages 27 - 
30) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

7. Estimated Start-up Costs of Implementing Street Trading 
Legislation 

(Pages 31 - 
40) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment  
 

 

8. Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005:  Period Covering 18 May 2013 to 

(Pages 41 - 
50) 

 Report of the Director of Built Environment.  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  3 JUNE 2013 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kerrigan (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Ball, Carr, K. Cluskey, Dorgan, Hands, 

Keith, Kermode, Preece and Rimmer 
 

 
 
1. CHAIR'S WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
 
The Chair opened the meeting by extending a welcome to everyone, and 
in particular, Councillors K Cluskey and Hands, who had returned to the 
Committee, and in her absence, Councillor Welsh, who was new to the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee, but had submitted apologies. 
 
The Chair also extended thanks to Councillors Robertson and Roche who 
had served on the Committee in 2012/13 but were no longer members.  
 
Particular thanks were extended to Councillor Blackburn who had now left 
the Committee having served on it for 16 years, since October 1997.  
Councillor Kerrigan indicated that his knowledge and expertise in 
Licensing and Regulatory matters would be sadly missed. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Chair’s comments above be noted and endorsed.   
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bradshaw, 
Gustafson, Mahon, Robinson and Welsh. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
4. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of 
[...]
 error in Paragraph 4 stating that the dates should read ‘1 

April 2012 to 31 March 2013’, not the previous year, be noted; 

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 3RD JUNE, 
2013 
 

8 

 
(3) Taxi Licensing Performance Reports be submitted for the 

Committee’s consideration on a bi-annual basis; and 
 

(4) Staff at Sefton Plus and the Taxi Licensing Enforcement Team be 
commended for their achievements over the past year. 

 
 
9. INTRODUCTION OF A BYELAW - COSMETIC TREATMENTS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
on the Council’s adoption of a new model byelaw governing acupuncture, 
tattooing, semi permanent skin colouring, cosmetic piercing and 
electrolysis and the consequent revocation of the Council’s existing 
byelaws covering this activity. 
 
The report indicated that to ensure that the new byelaw could be legally 
enacted, the Council had to ensure that it had adopted the latest technical 
and legal definitions of the various cosmetic treatments and as such, the 
report proposed a technical resolution to demonstrate that the provisions 
of Sections 14 to 17 of Part VIII of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 applied within the Borough of Sefton. 
 
The report outlined the procedural steps for the adoption of the new model 
byelaw, which was to be called ‘Byelaws for Acupuncture, Tattooing, Semi 
Permanent Skin Colouring, Cosmetic Piercing and Electrolysis’.  One of 
the steps outlined in the report was the requirement for Council’s approval 
of the byelaws which would be considered at its meeting on 27 June 2013. 
The text for the proposed new byelaw was set out in Appendix B to the 
report. 
 
Mr T Wood, Environmental Health (Commercial) Manager presented the 
report and answered questions thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the recommendation for the Council’s adoption of the proposed 

new byelaw set out in Annex B to the report, that the provisions of 
Sections 14 to 17 of Part VIII of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 apply within the Borough of 
Sefton, be endorsed. 

 
 
10. LICENSING CONTROLS RELATING TO STREET TRADING AND 

PEDLARS  
 
Further to Minute No. 37 of 11 March 2013, the Committee considered the 
report of the Director of Built Environment which provided an overview of 
the law relating to street trading and pedlars as requested. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 3RD JUNE, 
2013 
 

9 

 
The report highlighted the differences between street traders and pedlars, 
namely, that street trading was primarily a matter for a local authority, 
requiring adoption of the provisions contained in the legislation; whilst 
street peddling was primarily a matter for the police.  
 
The report indicated that the street trading provisions had never been 
formally adopted within Sefton and the Licensing Unit received few or no 
complaints regarding street trading or peddling. However, should the 
Council resolve to adopt legislation in respect of street trading, then the 
fee revenue would be unlikely to cover the cost of the administration and 
enforcement of the scheme.   
 
The Trading Standards and Licensing Manager presented the report and 
answered questions thereon. 
 
Arising from discussion it was proposed that a cost analysis study be 
undertaken into the feasibility of the Council’s adoption of street trading 
provisions to help deter rogue traders, such as ticket touts at the Grand 
National, etc. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the report be noted; and 
 

(2) the Director of Built Environment be requested to undertake and 
submit a report on a cost benefit analysis study into the feasibility 
of the Council’s adoption of street trading provisions to help deter 
rogue traders in the Borough, for consideration at the next meeting 
on 23 September 2013. 

 
11. PROVISIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE SCRAP METAL 

DEALERS ACT 2013
[...]
Built Environment be requested to submit further 
reports on a biannual basis. 

 
 
13. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

AND THE GAMBLING ACT 2005:  PERIOD COVERING 9 
FEBRUARY 2013 TO 17 MAY 2013  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005, which had been determined by Licensing Officers.  
 
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 and that where there 
were no relevant representations to applications, then these matters would 
be dealt with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. 
The Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, 
the Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by 
Officers in order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 3RD JUNE, 
2013 
 

11 

  
The report indicated that during the period 9 February 2013 to 17 May 
2013, the Director of Built Environment had received and determined the 
following numbers of applications:  
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 

• Premises Licences  107 

• Personal Licences  52 

• Club Premises Certificates   1 

• Temporary Event Notices  57 

• Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices  27 

 
Under the Gambling Act 2005: 
 

• Gambling Premise Licences  4 

• Family Entertainment Permits 1 

• Licensed Premises Gaming Permits 1 

• Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  5 

 
Details of the determinations were indicated in Annexes 1 and 2 of the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary be noted. 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Licensing & Regulatory Committee  Date of Meeting: 23rd September 2013 
  Council       21st November 2013 
   
Subject: Final draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 2003  
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment    Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?    No      Is it included in the Forward Plan? 
          No 
 
Exempt/Confidential         No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To seek Council approval of the revised Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
That the Licensing and Regulatory Committee: 
  

i) Consider and agree the final draft of the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, 
http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s48462/LR23rdSeptember2013
FinalRevisedLicensingPolicyReportAnnex1.pdf (Annex 1); and,  

ii)   Refer the agreed revised Statement of Licensing Policy to Council for approval. 
 
That Council: 
 
i) Approve the revised Statement of Licensing Policy, as per the following 

link. http://modgov.sefton.gov.uk/moderngov/documents/s48462/LR23rdSeptember
2013FinalRevisedLicensingPolicyReportAnnex1.pdf (Annex 1). 

 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council √√√√   

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

 
 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
To enable the timely revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs  N/A 
 

[...]
dies representative of local holders of club premises certificates; 

• Persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal licences; and, 

• Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 
 
1.7 The views of the above have to be given appropriate weight when the Policy is 

being determined. 
 
1.8 In addition to the above, the Authority must also have regard to Guidance issued 

under Section 182 of the LA03 by the Home Office. 
 
1.9 Members will also recall that at their Meeting on 19th November 2012 they 

endorsed the timetable for the production of the revised Policy, the details of 
which can be summarised as follows: 

 
March 2013 
 

• First draft presented to Members for comment. 

• Agree revised draft for outside consultation. 
 

May/July  2013 
 

• Outside consultations to take place.  

• Revise Policy (as necessary) as a result of consultations.  
 
August/September 2013 
 

• Present updated Policy to Licensing & Regulatory Committee for comments 
and any final amendments.  

• Submit to full Council for agreement.  
 

November 2013 
 

• Publish revised Policy (to come into effect from 30th November 2013). 
  
1.10 Due to alterations to the Council’s cycle of Meetings, the earliest Meeting of the 

Council where this matter can now be considered is 21st November 2013 and it is 
therefore proposed that the Policy should now come into effect on 9th December 
2013. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



2.0  The revised Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
2.1 The consultation took place between 1st May 2013 and 24th  July 2013. A full list of 

responses to the consultation exercise, together with the officer appraisal of those 
responses, is provided at Annex 2 to this report. 

2.2 Further amendments have been made to the Policy, these being additional to 
those outlined within the Report to Members on 11th March 2013, and these are 
indicated below. 

 
2.3 Paragraph 1.12 deleted to remove out of date information. 
 
2.4 E
[...]
Report). 

 
1.4 Costs are based on an hourly rate of about £53 and estimates are based on 

experience drawn from implementing the processes for the Licensing Act 2003. 
The potential financial impact is therefore only indicative, with actual costs being 
dependent on the extent to which a particular option was developed. 

 
2. Option1 – The Status Quo 
 
2.1 Members could decide to keep the status quo and not implement any form of 

street trading scheme. 
 
2.2 The Department’s Civica database has been interrogated for the period 1st April 

2009 to 30th April 2013 and no complaints have been recorded with regard to 
street trading type matters. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 34



 
2.3 There is other legislation currently in place within Sefton to partially regulate street 

trading matters. 
 
2.4 Section 7 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 allows a 

highway authority to make an order preventing persons selling anything on a 
highway (to prevent danger). This has been done within Sefton to control the 
parking of motor vehicles for sale on certain named streets within the Borough. 

 
2.5 Section 147A of the Highways Act 1980 was brought in to prohibit hot food vans 

trading on or near trunk roads. It prohibits sales on or near a trunk road, typically in 
lay-bys. Councils do not need to do anything apart from enforcement. Section 137 
can be used to prosecute a trader for obstruction of the highway (a person selling 
goods on the highway can be considered to be an obstruction). 

 
2.6 Under Section 115E of the Highways Act 1980, a Council can grant permission 

(i.e. highways amenity licence) to persons to use objects or structures in the 
highway, for the purpose of generating income. Within Sefton this procedure is 
used for events on the highway such as continental markets, Victorian festivals 
and Christmas events etc. 

 
2.7 There are no additional costs associated with Option 1. 
 
3. Option 2 – Designate Further Streets under the County Of Merseyside Act 

1980.  
 
3.1 In 1981 the Council adopted provisions under  The County of Merseyside Act 1980 

to designate a number of town centre streets and holiday areas as prohibited 
streets where trading was not allowed. 

 
3.2 Members could decide to designate further streets within the Borough under this 

Act if they think that appropriate. 
 
3.3 There will be a requirement for officers to identify and draw up a list of the new 

roads to be designated. 
 
3.4 It is estimated that it would take officers 6 hours to complete this early preparatory 

work with an indicative cost of about £300. 
 
3.5 There will be a requirement for the Council to publish a Notice in a local 

newspaper, circulating within the area, advertising its intention to designate further 
places.  At this stage there is also a requirement to post the Notice in the places to 
which it relates. 

 
3.6 There will then be a further requirement, once the designations have been 

approved, for the Council to publish a further Notice in a local newspaper. 
 
3.7 It is estimated that it would take 4 hours for Legal to draft the appropriate Notices 

and 2 hours for officers to place Notices on the new places designated, with the 
total indicative cost of this and of placing the Notice in a local newspaper being in 
the region of £1,500. 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



3.8 As a result of 3.5 above officers will need to consider any representations received 
and address any concerns raised prior to publishing Notice that further places 
have been designated. This would involve liaising with objectors, preparing further 
reports for Committee to consider as a result etc. 

 
3.9 It is estimated that the costs in respect of considering / dealing with issues raised 

during the advertising phase would take officers 10 hours to complete with an 
indicative cost of about £500. 
 

3.10 Therefore, the total estimated officer time expended in designating further places 
under this Act would be 22 hours therefore the total cost of this option including 
advertising will be in the region of £2,300. Again it is empahased that this cost 
gives an indication of the potential financial impact of this proposal. Given the 
relatively limited amount of time that would be needed to develop this option, it is 
considered that this work would be undertaken within the scope of existing staff 
resources and therefore with no additional budgetary implications. 

 
3.11. Annex 1 contains a table showing the activity breakdown of how further streets 

could be designated. 
 
4. Option 3 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
 
4.1 Officers will need to estimate the number of applications that may be received as a 

result of the scheme’s implementation. This will involve drawing upon the 
Department’s databases for food registration, highway licences etc. in order to 
produce a list of likely traders that would be caught by the Scheme. 

 
4.2 Similarly officers will need to estimate how many applications would be received in 

the “first wave” from potential traders and how many would have to be subject to 
follow up enquiries. An assessment would also have to be made on those traders 
who would fail to apply and as a result be subject to enforcement action.  

 
4.3 All of these matters will be critical in making the eventual fee calculations in order 

to try and enable actual cost recovery for the Authority. 
 
4.4 It is estimated that this early preparatory work would take officers 36 hours to 

complete with an indicative cost of £1,900. 
 
4.5 The Council would need to determine policy in relation to street trading prior to 

making any resolution to adopt the street trading provisions.  
 
4.6 The main purpose of such a policy would be to set out a transparent decision 

making framework (in respect of processing applications for street trading) for 
applicants and residents.  

 
4.7 Any policy would need to include such matters as: 
 

• T
[...]
otice requirements  

Legal draft Notice 4 

Deal with queries over Notice 4 

Deal with objections to Notice (including liaising with residents) 4 

Complete follow up Reports to Committee  2 

Total 14 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 40



 

Report to: Licensing & Regulatory Committee Date of Meeting: 23rd September   2013 
   
Subject: Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 

2005: period covering 18th May 2013 to 29th August 2013 
 
Report of: Director of Built Environment   Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?    No     Is it included in the Forward Plan? 
         No 
 
Exempt/Confidential         No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To update Members regarding those applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Gambling Act 2005, that have been determined by Officers. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
That Members: 

 
i) Note this Report and its contents; and, 
 
ii) Note that further Reports will be brought forward to up date Members as and when 

necessary. 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities √√√√   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

√√√√   

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



Reasons for the Recommendation: 
 
It is considered best practice that, where powers have been delegated to Officers, 
Licensing Committees should receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order that they may maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs   
 

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
(B) Capital Costs   
 

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal                                     The Head of Corporate Legal Services (LD1832/13) has 
been consulted and has no comments to add. 

 
Finance                                 The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT has no comments 

on this report because the contents of the report has no 
direct financial implications.   FD2527 /13 

 

Human Resources               None. 
 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
None. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
 
None. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
N/A 
 

√√√√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 42



Implementation Date for the Decision 
 
N/A 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Coady 
Tel:   0151 934 2946 
Email:  kevin.coady@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
 

• Licensing Act 2003. 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

• Gambling Act 2005. 

• Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the Statement of Licensing Policy (issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (issued 
under the Gambling Act 2005) both follow the recommended delegation of 
functions contained within the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling 
Act 2005. 

 
1.2 In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to 

applications then these matters are dealt with by Officers. This ensures that 
decisions and functions, particularly for non-contentious applications and purely 
administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a speedy, efficient and cost-
effective way. 

 
1.3 It is considered best practice that, where powers have been delegated as above, 

Licensing Committees should receive regular reports on decisions made by 
Officers in order that they may maintain an overview of the general licensing 
situation. 

 
2. Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003 
 
2.1  During the period 18th May 2013 to 29th August 2013 the following number of 

applications have been determined under this Act: 
 

• Applications made under Premise Licences     103 

• Applications made under Personal Licences        37 

• Applications made under Club Premise Certificates           1 

• Notification of Temporary Event Notices         75 

• Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices       28 
  

2.2. Details of determinations made under Premise Licences and Club Premise 
Certificates are attached within Annex 1 to this Report. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



 
3. Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005 
 
3.1  During the period 18th May 2013 to 29th August 2013 the following number of 

applications have been determined under this Act: 
 

• Applications made under Gambling Premise Licences   4 

• Applications made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits  6 

• Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  4 
 
3.2. Details of the above determinations are attached within Annex 2 to this Report. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 44



Annex 1 

type name address2 address3 action date 

Premise Licence Cathay Garden 1 Leicester Street Southport Grant 20/05/2013 

Premise Licence B & M Stores Dunnings Bridge Road Netherton Grant 21/05/2013 

Premise Licence Spar 146 Portland Street Southport Variation following Review 21/05/2013 

Premise Licence Martin McColl 36 Fernhill Road Bootle Variation of DPS 22/05/2013 

Premise Licence McColls 191 - 193 Altway Aintree Variation of DPS 22/05/2013 

Premise Licence 
Our Lady Of Walsingham Pari
[...]
ed Premises Automatic Gaming 
Byng House (R B L Conv 
Home) 30 Promenade Southport Grant 28/08/2013 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a
g
e
 4

9



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Final Draft Revised Licensing Policy - Licensing Act 2003
	LR 23rd September 2013 Final Revised Licensing Policy Report Annex 2

	6 Provisions contained within the Licensing Act 2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013
	7 Estimated Start-up Costs of Implementing Street Trading Legislation
	8 Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005:  Period Covering 18 May 2013 to



Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON  23 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Kerrigan (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Robinson, Ball, Bradshaw, Carr, 

K. Cluskey, Dorgan, Hands, Keith, Kermode, Mahon, 
Preece, Rimmer and Welsh 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor L Cluskey 
 
1. COUNCILLOR GUSTAFSON  
 
Councillor Kerrigan opened the meeting by asking everyone to observe a 
minute’s silence in remembrance of Councillor Carol Gustafson who had 
sadly passed away on Saturday 7 September 2013. 
 
Accordingly, a minute’s silence was observed by everyone present, 
following which, Councillor Kerrigan paid tribute to Councillor Gustafson, 
stating that her funeral on 17 September 2013 had been attended by 
herself and many other Members and Council Officers. 
 
She added that Councillor Gustafson had been a long standing Member of 
the Council having represented Church Ward from 3 May 1990 until 10 
June 2004 and Derby Ward from 1 May 2008 until her death and had 
always worked tirelessly for the people she represented.   
 
She had also been a valued and much respected member of the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee. 
 
Councillor Kerrigan concluded that Councillor Gustafson would be very 
much missed by her fellow Councillors, Council staff and local residents 
and that everyone’s thoughts were with her family at this very sad time. 
 
Councillors Ball and Hands also paid tribute to Councillor Gustafson. 
 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
 
4. MINUTES  
 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 23RD 
SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

2 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2013, be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
5. FINAL DRAFT REVISED LICENSING POLICY - LICENSING ACT 

2003  
 
Further to Minute No. 37 of 11 March 2013, the Committee considered the 
report of the Director of Built Environment on the Licensing Act 2003 - 
Draft Statement of Licensing Policy, as indicated in Annex 1 to the Report. 
 
The report indicated that a consultation exercise had taken place between 
1 May 2013 and 24 July 2013 and a full list of responses to the 
consultation exercise together with the officer appraisal of those responses 
was provided at Annex 2. 
 
The report also indicated that following the meeting of 11 March 2013 
further amendments had been made to the Policy as detailed in 
paragraphs 2.3, 2.4, 2.5, 2.6, 2.7 and 2.8 of the report. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and answered questions 
thereon. 
 
The Chair concluded by advising the Committee that the Policy would be 
submitted for final approval by the full Council at its meeting on 21 
November 2013, following which the Final Draft Statement of Licensing 
Policy would come into effect on 9 December 2013. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 

(1) the Final Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy be agreed; 
and 
 

2) the Final Draft Revised Statement of Licensing Policy be referred 
to the Council for approval on 21 November 2013. 

 
 
6. PROVISIONS CONTAINED WITHIN THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

(DESCRIPTIONS OF ENTERTAINMENT) (AMENDMENT) ORDER 
2013  

 
Further to Minute No. 31 of the meeting held on 9 November 2013, the 
Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
informing Members of the provisions contained within The Licensing Act 
2003 (Descriptions of Entertainment) (Amendment) Order 2013. 
 
A summary of the Order, which came into force on 27 June 2013, was 
detailed in paragraphs 2.1 to 2.9 of the report. 
 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 23RD 
SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

3 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and answered questions 
thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
7. ESTIMATED START-UP COSTS OF IMPLEMENTING STREET 

TRADING LEGISLATION  
 
Further to Minute No. 10 of 3 June 2013, the Committee considered the 
report of the Director of Built Environment on the estimated start up costs 
of implementing Street Trading legislation and the options available to help 
deter rogue traders in the Borough and in particular touting problems 
experienced at the Grand National Meetings in Aintree. 
 
The report provided details of three options that had been considered, 
together with cost breakdowns for each option as follows: 
 
Option 1 –  The Status Quo 
To maintain the current status quo and not implement any form of street 
trading scheme would have no additional cost implications for the Authority 
 
Option 2 – the designation of further streets under the County of 
Merseyside Act 1980.   
The report indicated that In 1981 the Council had adopted provisions 
under The County of Merseyside Act 1980 to designate a number of town 
centre streets and holiday areas as prohibited streets where trading was 
not allowed. 
 
Under this Option, Members could decide whether to designate further 
streets within the Borough if appropriate and there would be a requirement 
for officers to identify and draw up a list of the new roads to be designated. 
 
The total estimated cost for this option would be in the region of £2,300 
and it was considered that the work would be undertaken within existing 
staff resources and would therefore have no additional budgetary 
implications. A breakdown of estimated staff hours spent on this activity 
was indicated in Annex 1 to the report. 
 
Option 3 – Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 
Details of the implications for Option 3 were set out in paragraphs 4.1-4.17 
of the report. The total cost of this option, including advertising was 
estimated to be in the region of £25,150.  A breakdown of estimated staff 
hours spent on this activity was indicated in Annex 2 to the report. 
 
The report concluded that in order to ensure its effectiveness, enforcement 
would be a crucial component to a street trading regime and that this 
would engender additional costs to the Licensing Authority. 
 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 23RD 
SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

4 

The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report and answered questions 
thereon. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) Option 2 - the designation of further streets under the County of 
Merseyside Act 1980, be adopted in order to address the issue of 
ticket touting at the Grand National Meetings in Aintree; 
 

(2) the Director of Built Environment be requested to provide Members 
with details of existing roads/areas already designated under the 
County of Merseyside Act 1980; for their information; and 
 

(3) the Director of Built Environment be commended for his 
comprehensive report. 

 
 
8. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

AND THE GAMBLING ACT 2005:  PERIOD COVERING 18 MAY 
2013 TO 29 AUGUST 2013  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Built Environment 
updating on applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005, which had been determined by Licensing Officers.  
 
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005 and that where there 
were no relevant representations to applications, then these matters would 
be dealt with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. 
The Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, 
the Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by 
Officers in order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 
  
The report indicated that during the period 18 May 2013 to 29 August 2013 
the Director of Built Environment had received and determined the 
following numbers of applications:  
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003: 
 

• Premise Licences  103 

• Personal Licences    37 

• Club Premises Certificates     1 

• Temporary Event Notices     75 

• Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices     28 

 
Under the Gambling Act 2005: 
 



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 23RD 
SEPTEMBER, 2013 
 

5 

• Gambling Premise Licences  4 

• Licensed Premises Gaming Permits 6 

• Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming  4 

 
Details of the determinations were indicated in Annexes 1 and 2 of the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary be noted. 
 
 
 


